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are generally one-time costs and have
already been incurred. Staff’s best

estimate of the average burden for these
entities is as follows:

Event Number of hours/costs per event and labor
category * (per respondent)

Approx. Num-
ber of re-
spondents

Approx. annual
hours (millions)

Approx. total
costs (millions)

Reviewing GLBA-implementing policies and
practices.

Managerial/professional time: 4 hrs/$200 ..... 70,000 .28 $14.0

Disseminating annual disclosure ................... Clerical: 15 hrs/$150; skilled labor: 5 hrs/
$100.

70,000 1.40 17.5

Changes to privacy policies and related dis-
closures.

Clerical: 15 hrs/$150; skilled: 5 hrs/$100 ..... 1,000 .02 .25

Total .................................................... ........................................................................ ........................ 1.70 31.75

* Staff calculated labor costs by applying appropriate hourly cost figures to burden hours. The hourly rates used were $50 for managerial/pro-
fessional time (e.g., compliance evaluation and/or planning), $20 for skilled technical time (e.g., designing and producing notices, reviewing and
updating information systems), and $10 for clerical time (e.g., reproduction tasks, filing, and, where applicable to the given event, typing or mail-
ing). Consumers have a continuing right to opt-out, as well as a right to revoke their opt-out at any time. When a respondent changes its infor-
mation sharing practices, consumers are again given the opportunity to opt-out. Again, staff assumes that the time required of consumers to re-
spond affirmatively to respondents’ opt-out programs (be it manually or electronically) would be minimal.

** The estimate of respondents is based on the following assumptions: (1) 100,000 respondents, approximately 70% of whom maintain cus-
tomer relationships exceeding one year, (2) no more than 1% (1,000) of whom make additional changes to privacy policies at any time other
than the occasion of the annual notice; and (3) such changes will occur no more often than once per year.

As calculated above, the average PRA
burden for all affected entities in a given
year would be 1,000,000 hours and
$19,875,000.

Estimated Capital/Other Non-Labor
Costs Burden: Staff estimates that the
capital or other non-labor costs
associated with the document requests
are minimal. Covered entities will
already be equipped to provide written
notices (e.g., computers with word
processing programs, typewriters,
copying machines, mailing capabilities.)
Most likely, only entities that already
have on-line capabilities will offer
consumers the choice to receive notices
via electronic format. As such, these
entities will already be equipped with
the computer equipment and software
necessary to disseminate the required
disclosures via electronic means.

John D. Graubert,
Acting General Counsel.
[FR Doc. 02–5128 Filed 3–02; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6750–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Office of the Secretary

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collections;
Comment Request

The Department of Health and Human
Services, Office of the Secretary will
periodically publish summaries of
proposed information collections
projects and solicit public comments in
compliance with the requirements of
Section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995. To request more
information on the project or to obtain

a copy of the information collection
plans and instruments, call the OS
Reports Clearance Office at (202) 619–
2118 or e-mail Geerie.Jones@HHS.gov.

Comments are invited on: (a) Whether
the proposed collection of information
is necessary for the proper performance
of the functions of the agency, including
whether the information shall have
practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information; (c)
ways to enhance the quality, utility and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and (d) ways to minimize the
burden of the collection of information
on respondents, including through the
use of automated collection techniques
or other forms of information
technology.

Proposed Project 1. Sterilization of
Persons in Federally Assisted Family
Planning Projects—0937–0166—These
regulations and informed consent
procedures are associated with
Federally funded sterilization services.
Selected consent forms are audited
during site visits and program reviews
to ensure compliance with regulations
and the protection of the rights of
individuals undergoing sterilization.
Burden Estimate for Consent Form—
Annual Responses: 40,000; Burden per
Response: one hour; Total Burden for
Consent Form: 40,000 hours—Burden
Estimate for Record-keeping
Requirement—Number of Record-
keepers: 4,000; Average Burden per
Record-keeper: 2.5 hours; Total Burden
for Record-keeping: 10,000 hours. Total
Burden: 50,000 hours.

Send comments via e-mail to
Geerie.Jones@HHS.gov, or mail to
Cynthia Agens Bauer, OS Reports
Clearance Officer, Room 503H,

Humphrey Building, 200 Independence
Avenue SW., Washington, DC 20201.
Written comments should be received
within 60 days of this notice.

Dated: February 22, 2002.
Kerry Weems,
Acting, Deputy Assistant Secretary, Budget.
[FR Doc. 02–4967 Filed 3–1–02; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4190–34–M

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Office of the Secretary

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Submission for OMB
Review; Comment Request

The Department of Health and Human
Services, Office of the Secretary
publishes a list of information
collections it has submitted to the Office
of Management and Budget (OMB) for
clearance in compliance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44
U.S.C. Chapter 35) and 5 CFR 1320.5.
The following are those information
collections recently submitted to OMB.

1. A Study of Stroke Post-Acute Care
and Outcomes—New—The Office of the
Assistant Secretary for Planning and
Evaluation proposes a study to compare
risk-adjusted quality indicators related
to care provided across the three post-
acute care (PAC) settings. The three
settings are skilled nursing facilities,
home health agencies and inpatient
rehabilitation facilities. Stroke was
chosen as a tracer condition for this
study because it accounts for
approximately 10 percent of all
Medicare PAC admissions and because
stroke patients are treated in all three
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PAC settings. Respondents: Individuals,
Business or other for-profit; Facility
Burden Information—Number of
Respondents: 74; Average Burden per
Facility: 3.78 hours; Facility Burden:
280 hours—Patient Burden
Information—Number of Respondents
for Informed Consent: 1347; Average
Burden per Response: 10 minutes;
Burden for Informed Consent: 225
hours—Number of Respondents for
Admission Interview: 1051; Average
Burden per Response: 32.8 minutes;
Burden for Admission Interview: 575
hours—Number of Respondents for 90-
day Follow-up Interview: 919; Average
Burden per Response: 28.4 minutes;
Burden for 90-day Follow-up Interview:
435 hours—Total Burden: 1,515 hours.

OMB Desk Officer: Allison Herron
Eydt.

Copies of the information collection
packages listed above can be obtained
by calling the OS Reports Clearance
Officer on (202) 690–6207. Written
comments and recommendations for the
proposed information collection should
be sent directly to the OMB desk officer
designated above at the following
address: Human Resources and Housing
Branch, Office of Management and
Budget, New Executive Office Building,
Room 10235, 725 17th Street NW.,
Washington, DC 20503.

Comments may also be sent to
Cynthia Agens Bauer, OS Reports
Clearance Officer, Room 503H,
Humphrey Building, 200 Independence
Avenue SW., Washington, DC 20201.
Written comments should be received
within 30 days of this notice.

Dated: February 21, 2002.
Kerry Weems,
Acting, Deputy Assistant Secretary, Budget.
[FR Doc. 02–4966 Filed 3–1–02; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4154–05–M

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services

[Document Identifier: CMS–37]

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comment Request

AGENCY: Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services.

In compliance with the requirement
of section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services (CMS) (formerly known as the
Health Care Financing Administration
(HCFA)), Department of Health and

Human Services, is publishing the
following summary of proposed
collections for public comment.
Interested persons are invited to send
comments regarding this burden
estimate or any other aspect of this
collection of information, including any
of the following subjects: (1) The
necessity and utility of the proposed
information collection for the proper
performance of the agency’s functions;
(2) the accuracy of the estimated
burden; (3) ways to enhance the quality,
utility, and clarity of the information to
be collected; and (4) the use of
automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology to
minimize the information collection
burden.

Type of Information Collection
Request: Revision of a currently
approved collection; Title of
Information Collection: Medicaid
Program Budget Request; Form No.:
CMS–37 (OMB# 0938–101); Use: The
Medicaid Program Budget Request is
prepared by the State agencies and is
used by CMS for (1) developing
National Medicaid Budget estimates; (2)
qualification of budget assumptions; (3)
the issuance of quarterly Medicaid grant
awards, and (4) collection of projected
State receipts of donations and taxes;
Affected Public: State, local, or tribal
gov’t; Number of Respondents: 56; Total
Annual Responses: 224; Total Annual
Hours: 8064.

To obtain copies of the supporting
statement and any related forms for the
proposed paperwork collections
referenced above, access CMS’s Web site
address at http://www.hcfa.gov/regs/
prdact95.htm, or e-mail your request,
including your address, phone number,
OMB number, and CMS document
identifier, to Paperwork@hcfa.gov, or
call the Reports Clearance Office on
(410) 786–1326. Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collections must be mailed
within 60 days of this notice directly to
the CMS Paperwork Clearance Officer
designated at the following address:
CMS, Office of Information Services,
Security and Standards Group, Division
of CMS Enterprise Standards, Attention:
Julie Brown, CMS–37, Room N2–14–26,
7500 Security Boulevard, Baltimore,
Maryland 21244–1850.

Dated: February 20, 2002.

John P. Burke, III,
Reports Clearance Officer, Security and
Standards Group, Division of CMS Enterprise
Standards.
[FR Doc. 02–4968 Filed 3–1–02; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4120–03–P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services

[Document Identifier: CMS–10060]

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comment Request

AGENCY: Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services, HHS.

In compliance with the requirement
of section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services (CMS) (formerly known as the
Health Care Financing Administration
(HCFA)), Department of Health and
Human Services, is publishing the
following summary of proposed
collections for public comment.
Interested persons are invited to send
comments regarding this burden
estimate or any other aspect of this
collection of information, including any
of the following subjects: (1) The
necessity and utility of the proposed
information collection for the proper
performance of the agency’s functions;
(2) the accuracy of the estimated
burden; (3) ways to enhance the quality,
utility, and clarity of the information to
be collected; and (4) the use of
automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology to
minimize the information collection
burden.

Type of Information Collection
Request; Title of Information Collection;
Form No.: CMS–10060 (OMB# 0938–
NEW); Use; This project completion
report derives from the Quality
Improvement System for Managed Care
(QISMC) Standards and Guidelines as
required by the Balanced Budget Act of
1997 (as amended by the Balanced
Budget Refinement Act of 1999) and the
related regations, 42 CFR 422.152. These
regulations established QISMC as a
requirement for Medicare + Choice
(M+C) Organizations by requiring
improved health outcomes for enrolled
beneficiaries. The provisions of QISMC
specify that M+C organizations will
implement and evaluate quality
improvement projects. The form
submitted herein will permit M+C
organizations to report their completed
projects to CMS in a standardized
fashion for evaluation by CMS of the
M+C organization’s compliance with
regulatory provisions. This form will
improve consistency and reliability in
the CMS evaluation process as well as
provide a standardized structure for
public use and review; Frequency:
Annually; Affected Public: Business or
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